
Page 1 to 8

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/022006-2021 

Contract

County Durham Mental Health and Wellbeing Alliance

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

F21: Social and other specific services – public contracts

Contract award notice  

Notice identifier: 2021/S 000-022006

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-02a78b  

Published 6 September 2021, 10:42am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

Corporate services

Durham

DH1 5UL

Contact

Louiza McIntosh

Email

louiza.mcintosh@durham.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 3000265425

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/022006-2021
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/022006-2021
mailto:louiza.mcintosh@durham.gov.uk


Page 2 to 8

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKC1 - Tees Valley and Durham

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.durham.gov.uk/

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

https://www.durham.gov.uk/


Page 3 to 8

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

County Durham Mental Health and Wellbeing Alliance

II.1.2) Main CPV code

85000000 - Health and social work services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

The aim of the Alliance is to co-produce, co-ordinate and provide a range of support services
for people with mental health needs.

The Alliance will provide support to people to become independent and, where possible,
prevent the need for social care services along with support to step down from services, by
providing the right support at the right time.

The service will need to promote wellbeing as a concept to individuals in order to build
resilience and help keep individuals mentally, emotionally, and physically well. The service

should sign-post or support individuals to take part in activities that promote wellbeing.

The Alliance will include the providers and commissioners and will help improve access to
information and support, remove the barriers between services and departments, improve
and strengthen partnership working and further integrate care and health services.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £23,200,000



Page 4 to 8

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85000000 - Health and social work services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKC1 - Tees Valley and Durham

Main site or place of performance

County Durham

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The Invitation to Tender was issued under Light Touch Regime for contracts for social and
other specific services, Public Contracts Regulations 2015 (PCRs), and using a procedure
analogous to Regulation 29 of the PCRs 2015 for Competition with Negotiation.

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Form of procedure

Procedure involving negotiation

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2021/S 000-008218

/Notice/008218-2021


Page 5 to 8

Section V. Award of contract

Title

County Durham Mental Health and Wellbeing Alliance

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

31 August 2021

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 2 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 2 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 2 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Home Group

Gateshead

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKC - North East (England)

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Mental Health Matters

Sunderland



Page 6 to 8

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKC - North East (England)

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Creative Support

Stockport

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

If U Care Share

Durham

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKC1 - Tees Valley and Durham

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

St Margaret's

Durham

Country



Page 7 to 8

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKC1 - Tees Valley and Durham

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Richmond Fellowship

London

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Waddington Street Centre

Durham

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKC1 - Tees Valley and Durham

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £23,200,000



Page 8 to 8

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

Contract will commence 01/04/2022 for 84 months, with a further option to extend for 36
months

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

The High Court of England & Wales

The Royal Courts of Justice, The Strand

London

WC2A 2LL

Email

tcc.issue@hmcts.gsi.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 20794760000

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

mailto:tcc.issue@hmcts.gsi.gov.uk
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Form of procedure

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-06-19T07:53:46+0100
	TCPDF




